The dietary treatments comprised of five starter and finisher diets consisting of graded levels 

of YPM (0, 10, 20, 30, and 40%). The starter and finisher diets formulated contained 23 and 

20% crude protein respectively as shown in Tables 3.1 and 3.2 

3.4.3 Design and Management of Experimental Birds  

A total of two hundred and twenty five (225) broiler birds were used for the study. The birds 

were fed diets containing graded levels of yam peel from one week of age. They were 

weighed and randomly divided on the basis of initial weight to five treatment groups of 45 

chicks per group in a completely randomized design consisting of three replicates of 15

[...]

and 3% palm oil) and Treatment 5 (20% YPM and 4% palm oil) as shown in Tables 3.3 and 

3.4.  

3.5.3   Design and Management of Experimental Birds 

At the start of the experiment the birds were randomly divided into the various pens on the 

basis of their initial weight to ensure equal weight. A total of two hundred and twenty five 

(225) day-old broiler chicks were used for this study. The birds were housed on deep litter 

system and divided into 5 groups of 45 chicks per group in a completely randomized design 

with three replicates of 15 birds each. Feed and water were provided ad libitum and light